
Annual Meeting Perspectives
Participation by Women in the 1998 APSA Meeting
Martin Gruberg, University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh

Year

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

CHAIRPERSONS

Total

154
137
439
463
452
509
480
517
503
521

Women

12
16
107
106
115
164
134
136
143
115

PAPERGIVERS

552
520
1940
1986
2053
2200
2160
2414
2419
2825

43
98
512
445
525
576
598
781
669
811

DISCUSSANTS

184
161
455
568
521
594
583
574
575
708

13
28
120
118
152
157
157
142
161
183

%

7.8
11.7
24.4
22.9
25.4
32.2
27.9
26.3
28.4
22.1

7.8
18.8
26.4
22.5
25.6
26.2
27.7
32.4
27.7
28.7

7.1
17.4
26.4
20.8
29.2
26.4
26.9
24.7
28.0
25.8

Poster sessions are now an established part of the programs. Women were 24.5% of the poster
presenters in 1998 (135 of 547).
As I've noted previously, where women head divisions or panels, there is a greater likelihood of
other women being selected for program contributions. This year we had a female chairing the Pro-
gram Committee. In 1998,17 of the 47 division persons were women (36.2%) (cf. 1995: 38.8%;
1996: 30.06%; 1997: 37.3%). The divisions they headed had women as 31.8% (68 of 214) of the
chairpersons, 38.8% (414 of 1067) of the papergivers, and 36.7% (91 of 248) of the discussants (cf.
1995: 30.7%, 34.2%, 31.0%; 1996: 26.1%, 35.1%, 29.8%; 1997: 35.4%, 32.1%, 31.4%).
The convention divisions led by women had 59.1% of the convention's female panel chairs,
51.0% of the papergivers, and 49.7% of its discussants (cf. 1995: 44.0%, 48.0%, 42.0%; 1996:
40.4%, 50.7%; 1997: 60.1%, 54.0%, 53.4%). Women-chaired panels had 41.1% female paper
givers and 49.4% female discussants (cf. 1995: 41.0, 42.5%; 1996: 38.7%, 33.9%; 1997:
37.7%, 43.0%). These constituted 33.8% of the women giving papers at the 1998 convention
and 43.7% of the women serving as discussants (Cf. 1995: 40.8%, 43.3%; 1996: 30.9%,
30,3%; 1997: 38.0%, 40.4%).
The divisions with the weakest female representation in 1998 were those on Formal Political Theory,
Politics and History, Political Methodology, Comparative Politics, International Security, International
Security and Arms Control, Domestic Sources of Foreign Policy, Conflict Processes, Urban Politics,
Political Organizations and Parties, and Elections and Voting Behavior.
Among the predominantly female panels were those on Privacy and Democracy, "Private" Values
and "Public" Life, Europeanization and Domestic Change II, Substitutability in Foreign Policy Women
as Legislators: Impact and Influence, New Theory and New Methods for Policy Implementation: The
View from the Street, The States and "Morality" Politics*, Mobilizing Women's Communities I: The
Americas, Mobilizing Women's Communities II: Africa and the Middle East, Gender and Political
Communications I and II, Gender, Elections and Public Opinion I: Comparative*, Feminism and Polit-
ical Community Women in the Global Community: The European Union and NAFTA Gender, Public
Policy and the State IV: Comparative Abortion Policy, Mobilizing Women's Communities III: Sisters
Doin' It For Themselves, and Gender and Transformational Politics.

Sniderman, Stanford University, and
Edward G. Carmines, Indiana Univer-
sity shared the 1998 Gladys M. Kam-
merer Award for their work Reaching
Beyond Race (Harvard University
Press). The Kammerer Award is pre-
sented for the best political science
publication in the field of U.S. na-
tional policy.

The Victoria Schuck Award, for the
best book published in the previous
year on women and politics, went to
Uma Narayan, Vassar College, for
Dislocating Cultures: Identities, Tradi-
tions, and Third World Feminism
(Routledge). University of California,
San Diego faculty member Gary W.
Cox won the Woodrow Wilson Foun-
dation Award for his book Making
Votes Count: Strategic Coordination in
the World's Electoral Systems (Cam-
bridge University Press). Cox's book
was also named both Best Book in
Political Economy and Best Book in
Comparative Politics by those respec-
tive Organized Sections later in the
week (see article on Organized Sec-
tions prizes in this issue of PS).

Full citations for all awards appear
in "The Gazette" in this issue of PS.
For information on 1999 APSA
Awards visit the APSA web site
(www.apsanet.org/Awards/).

Graduate Students Attend
Meeting with APSA
Assistance

In a continuing effort to assist grad-
uate students wishing to participate in
the Annual Meeting, the Association
awarded 27 grants through the Ad-
vanced Graduate Student Travel
Grant Program. Funded by APSA,
winners were selected from a pool of
over 100 applicants. All those who
applied were to present a paper or
poster as part of the Annual Meeting
Program.

Since the grants were first awarded
in 1994, over 100 doctoral students
from the United States have been
funded. The number of applications
submitted for consideration has risen
over 40%. At the 1998 Annual Meet-
ing in Boston, graduate students deliv-
ered papers on approximately 675
panels and roundtables and were well
represented among the 350 scholars
presenting posters.

892 PS December 1998

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500053658 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500053658


In addition to the 27 young scholars
funded through the APSA program,
the Organized Section on Domestic
Sources of Foreign Policy worked with
the Association to fund two additional
participants. Similar collaborative ef-
forts to ensure graduate student par-
ticipation in the Annual Meeting, par-
ticularly in light of increasing number
of grant applications and declining
level of department support, are being
sought. Sections interested in assisting
graduate student participants should
contact Sean Twombly at (202) 483-
2512 or via email at twombly@
apsanet.org.

The names and affiliations of the
1998 winners follow:

Elizabeth Bennion, University of Wiscon-
sin, Madison

Regina Branton, University of Arizona
Kirstin L. Campbell, Texas A&M

University
Sarah Diel Hunt, Southern Illinois

University
Sekou Franklin, Howard University
Maureen Gilbride, University of Missouri,

St. Louis
Ann Gordon, University of Arizona
Cedric Johnson, University of Maryland
Terri Renee Jett, Auburn University
Jacob S. Hacker, Yale University
Catherine Hafer, University of Rochester
Jacob T. Levy, Princeton University
Lisa L. Miller, University of Washington
Michael Leo Owens, SUNY-Albany
David K. Park, Columbia University
Jeffrey S. Peake, Texas A&M University
James Piazza, New York University
David M. Rankin, University of Califor-

nia, Santa Barbara
William Reed, University of Florida
Derek S. Reveron, University of Illinois,

Chicago
Christine Roch, SUNY-Stony Brook
Douglas D. Roscoe, Loyola University,

Chicago
Thomas Schlesinger, University of Wis-

consin, Milwaukee
David Shafie, University of Southern

California
Jennifer Steen, University of California,

Berkeley
Rick Witmer, University of Arizona
Michael J. Zarkin, University of Florida

Travel Grant Programs Assist
International Scholars

Because the Annual Meeting has
become increasingly international in
nature, the Association provides par-

tial travel support to a growing
number of international scholars
and graduate students. Forty-nine
senior scholars and 21 graduate
students were supported through a
combination of travel support, ho-
tel accommodations, and compli-
mentary meeting registrations
made possible by the APSA grant
programs. The Association was
especially pleased to assist mem-
bers of the International Political
Science Association Executive
Committee, which held its bian-
nual executive meeting in Boston
before the APSA conference.
Twenty-six scholars from 17 coun-
tries attended the IPSA meeting.
A list of all international grantees
and their home countries follows.

Advanced Foreign Graduate
Student Travel Grant
Program

M. Ayhan Akman, University of Chi-
cago, Turkey

Ravi Bhavnani, University of Michi-
gan, India

Venelin I. Ganev, University of Chi-
cago, Bulgaria

Rupert H. Gordon, Yale University,
Canada

Zoltan Hajnal, University of Chicago,
Canada

Menghua Zeng, University of Florida,
People's Republic of China

Amanda Dickins, Princeton University,
Britain

Lori Hausegger, Ohio State Univer-
sity, Canada

Nicolas Jabko, University of Califor-
nia, Berkeley, France

John Kenny, University of Chicago,
Ireland

Dongryul Kim, University of Virginia,
South Korea

Caroline King, Georgetown Univer-
sity, Canada

Dimitri Landa, University of Minne-
sota, Ukraine

Anas Malik, University of Indiana,
Pakistan

Caroline Orth-Bamasi, Purdue Uni-
versity, France

Luis A. Payan, Georgetown Univer-
sity, Mexico

Mira Suchoarov, Georgetown Univer-
sity, Canada

Tomoko Sugiyama, Columbia Univer-
sity, Japan

George Vanberg, University of Roches-
ter, Germany

Anke Grosskopf, University of Pitts-
burgh, Germany

Francesca Vassallo, Georgetown Univer-
sity, Italy

Senior Scholar Travel Grant
Program

Edward Comor, Loughborough Univer-
sity, United Kingdom

Tatyana Zakharova, Far East Institute
for Public Service, Russia

Seraphim Seferiades, Princeton University
Patrick Fournier, University of British

Columbia
Richard W. Jenkins, University of Brit-

ish Columbia
Petr Kopecky, University of Sheffield
Detlef Sprinz, PIK, Germany
Enver Kisriev, Russia
Norma Mogrovejo, Autonomous Univer-

sity of Mexico, Mexico
Randall Hansen, Oxford University,

England
Rainer Forst, Johann Wolfgang Goethe

University, Germany
Lee Pao Xiong, Concordia University (MN)
Prany Sananikone, University of Califor-

nia, Irvine
Mercedes Guiffre, Argentina
Ivan Grdesic, University of Zagreb, Croatia

International Political Science
Association

Carlos R. Alba, Universidad Autonoma
de Madrid, Spain

Asher Arian, University of Haifa, Israel
Renato R. Boschi, IUPERJ, Brazil
Mauro Calise, Vico Monte de Pieta, Italy
Nazli Chourcri, Massachusetts Institute

of Technology
John Coakley, University College, Dublin
Gideon Doron, Tel Aviv University, Israel
Serge Hurtig, Fondation Nationales des

Sciences Politiques, France
Adele L. Jinadu, Nigeria
Max Kaase, WZB, Germany
Ikuo Kabashima, University of Tokyo,

Japan
Dalchoong Kim, Yonse University, Korea
Guy Lachapelle, Universite Concordia,

Canada
William Lafferty, ProSus, Norway
Jean Laponce, University of British

Columbia
Jean Leca, Fondation Nationales des

Sciences Politiques, France
Chung-in Moon, Yonsei University, Korea
Krzysztof Palecki, Jagiellonian Univer-

sity, Poland

PSOnline www.apsanet.org 893

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500053658 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500053658

