Annual Meeting Perspectives Participation by Women in the 1998 APSA Meeting

Martin Gruberg, University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh

CHAIRPERSONS			
Year	Total	Women	%
1971	154	12	7.8
1981	137	16	11.7
1991	439	107	24.4
1992	463	106	22.9
1993	452	115	25.4
1994	509	164	32.2
1995	480	134	27.9
1996	517	136	26.3
1997	503	143	28.4
1998	521	115	22.1
	PAPER	RGIVERS	
1971	552	43	7.8
1981	520	98	18.8
1991	1940	512	26.4
1992	1986	445	22.5
1993	2053	525	25.6
1994	2200	576	26.2
1995	2160	598	27.7
1996	2414	781	32.4
1997	2419	669	27.7
1998	2825	811	28.7
	DISCU	SSANTS	
1971	184	13	7.1
1981	161	28	17.4
1991	455	120	26.4
1992	568	118	20.8
1993	521	152	29.2
1994	594	157	26.4
1995	583	157	26.9
1996	574	142	24.7
1997	575	161	28.0
1998	708	183	25.8

Poster sessions are now an established part of the programs. Women were 24.5% of the poster presenters in 1998 (135 of 547).

As I've noted previously, where women head divisions or panels, there is a greater likelihood of other women being selected for program contributions. This year we had a female chairing the Program Committee. In 1998, 17 of the 47 division persons were women (36.2%) (cf. 1995: 38.8%; 1996: 30.06%; 1997: 37.3%). The divisions they headed had women as 31.8% (68 of 214) of the chairpersons, 38.8% (414 of 1067) of the papergivers, and 36.7% (91 of 248) of the discussants (cf. 1995: 30.7%, 34.2%, 31.0%; 1996: 26.1%, 35.1%, 29.8%; 1997: 35.4%, 32.1%, 31.4%).

The convention divisions led by women had 59.1% of the convention's female panel chairs, 51.0% of the papergivers, and 49.7% of its discussants (cf. 1995: 44.0%, 48.0%, 42.0%; 1996: 40.4%, 50.7%; 1997: 60.1%, 54.0%, 53.4%). Women-chaired panels had 41.1% female paper givers and 49.4% female discussants (cf. 1995: 41.0, 42.5%; 1996: 38.7%, 33.9%; 1997: 37.7%, 43.0%). These constituted 33.8% of the women giving papers at the 1998 convention and 43.7% of the women serving as discussants (Cf. 1995: 40.8%, 43.3%; 1996: 30.9%, 30.3%; 1997: 38.0%, 40.4%).

The divisions with the weakest female representation in 1998 were those on Formal Political Theory, Politics and History, Political Methodology, Comparative Politics, International Security, International Security and Arms Control, Domestic Sources of Foreign Policy, Conflict Processes, Urban Politics, Political Organizations and Parties, and Elections and Voting Behavior.

Among the predominantly female panels were those on Privacy and Democracy, "Private" Values and "Public" Life, Europeanization and Domestic Change II, Substitutability in Foreign Policy Women as Legislators: Impact and Influence, New Theory and New Methods for Policy Implementation: The View from the Street, The States and "Morality" Politics*, Mobilizing Women's Communities I: The Americas, Mobilizing Women's Communities II: Africa and the Middle East, Gender and Political Communications I and II, Gender, Elections and Public Opinion I: Comparative*, Feminism and Political Community Women in the Global Community: The European Union and NAFTA Gender, Public Policy and the State IV: Comparative Abortion Policy, Mobilizing Women's Communities III: Sisters Doin' It For Themselves, and Gender and Transformational Politics.

Sniderman, Stanford University, and Edward G. Carmines, Indiana University shared the 1998 Gladys M. Kammerer Award for their work *Reaching Beyond Race* (Harvard University Press). The Kammerer Award is presented for the best political science publication in the field of U.S. national policy.

The Victoria Schuck Award, for the best book published in the previous year on women and politics, went to Uma Narayan, Vassar College, for Dislocating Cultures: Identities, Traditions, and Third World Feminism (Routledge). University of California, San Diego faculty member Gary W. Cox won the Woodrow Wilson Foundation Award for his book Making Votes Count: Strategic Coordination in the World's Electoral Systems (Cambridge University Press). Cox's book was also named both Best Book in Political Economy and Best Book in Comparative Politics by those respective Organized Sections later in the week (see article on Organized Sections prizes in this issue of PS).

Full citations for all awards appear in "The Gazette" in this issue of *PS*. For information on 1999 APSA Awards visit the APSA web site (www.apsanet.org/Awards/).

Graduate Students Attend Meeting with APSA Assistance

In a continuing effort to assist graduate students wishing to participate in the Annual Meeting, the Association awarded 27 grants through the Advanced Graduate Student Travel Grant Program. Funded by APSA, winners were selected from a pool of over 100 applicants. All those who applied were to present a paper or poster as part of the Annual Meeting Program.

Since the grants were first awarded in 1994, over 100 doctoral students from the United States have been funded. The number of applications submitted for consideration has risen over 40%. At the 1998 Annual Meeting in Boston, graduate students delivered papers on approximately 675 panels and roundtables and were well represented among the 350 scholars presenting posters.

In addition to the 27 young scholars funded through the APSA program, the Organized Section on Domestic Sources of Foreign Policy worked with the Association to fund two additional participants. Similar collaborative efforts to ensure graduate student participation in the Annual Meeting, particularly in light of increasing number of grant applications and declining level of department support, are being sought. Sections interested in assisting graduate student participants should contact Sean Twombly at (202) 483-2512 or via email at twombly@ apsanet.org.

The names and affiliations of the 1998 winners follow:

Elizabeth Bennion, University of Wisconsin, Madison

Regina Branton, University of Arizona Kirstin L. Campbell, Texas A&M University

Sarah Diel Hunt, Southern Illinois University

Sekou Franklin, Howard University **Maureen Gilbride,** University of Missouri, St. Louis

Ann Gordon, University of Arizona
Cedric Johnson, University of Maryland
Terri Renee Jett, Auburn University
Jacob S. Hacker, Yale University
Catherine Hafer, University of Rochester
Jacob T. Levy, Princeton University
Lisa L. Miller, University of Washington
Michael Leo Owens, SUNY-Albany
David K. Park, Columbia University
Jeffrey S. Peake, Texas A&M University
James Piazza, New York University
David M. Rankin, University of California, Santa Barbara

William Reed, University of Florida Derek S. Reveron, University of Illinois, Chicago

Christine Roch, SUNY-Stony Brook Douglas D. Roscoe, Loyola University, Chicago

Thomas Schlesinger, University of Wisconsin, Milwaukee

David Shafie, University of Southern California

Jennifer Steen, University of California, Berkeley

Rick Witmer, University of Arizona Michael J. Zarkin, University of Florida

Travel Grant Programs Assist International Scholars

Because the Annual Meeting has become increasingly international in nature, the Association provides partial travel support to a growing number of international scholars and graduate students. Forty-nine senior scholars and 21 graduate students were supported through a combination of travel support, hotel accommodations, and complimentary meeting registrations made possible by the APSA grant programs. The Association was especially pleased to assist members of the International Political Science Association Executive Committee, which held its biannual executive meeting in Boston before the APSA conference. Twenty-six scholars from 17 countries attended the IPSA meeting. A list of all international grantees and their home countries follows.

Advanced Foreign Graduate Student Travel Grant Program

M. Ayhan Akman, University of Chicago, Turkey

Ravi Bhavnani, University of Michigan, India

Venelin I. Ganev, University of Chicago, Bulgaria

Rupert H. Gordon, Yale University, Canada

Zoltan Hajnal, University of Chicago, Canada

Menghua Zeng, University of Florida, People's Republic of China

Amanda Dickins, Princeton University, Britain

Lori Hausegger, Ohio State University, Canada

Nicolas Jabko, University of California, Berkeley, France

John Kenny, University of Chicago, Ireland

Dongryul Kim, University of Virginia, South Korea

Caroline King, Georgetown University, Canada

Dimitri Landa, University of Minnesota, Ukraine

Anas Malik, University of Indiana, Pakistan

Caroline Orth-Bamasi, Purdue University, France

Luis A. Payan, Georgetown University, Mexico

Mira Suchoarov, Georgetown University, Canada

Tomoko Sugiyama, Columbia University, Japan

George Vanberg, University of Rochester, Germany

Anke Grosskopf, University of Pittsburgh, Germany

Francesca Vassallo, Georgetown University, Italy

Senior Scholar Travel Grant Program

Edward Comor, Loughborough University, United Kingdom

Tatyana Zakharova, Far East Institute for Public Service, Russia

Seraphim Seferiades, Princeton University Patrick Fournier, University of British Columbia

Richard W. Jenkins, University of British Columbia

Petr Kopecky, University of Sheffield Detlef Sprinz, PIK, Germany Enver Kisriev, Russia

Norma Mogrovejo, Autonomous University of Mexico, Mexico

Randall Hansen, Oxford University, England

Rainer Forst, Johann Wolfgang Goethe University, Germany

Lee Pao Xiong, Concordia University (MN)
Prany Sananikone, University of California, Irvine

Mercedes Guiffre, Argentina

Ivan Grdesic, University of Zagreb, Croatia

International Political Science Association

Carlos R. Alba, Universidad Autonoma de Madrid, Spain

Asher Arian, University of Haifa, Israel Renato R. Boschi, IUPERJ, Brazil Mauro Calise, Vico Monte de Pieta, Italy Nazli Chourcri, Massachusetts Institute of Technology

John Coakley, University College, Dublin Gideon Doron, Tel Aviv University, Israel Serge Hurtig, Fondation Nationales des Sciences Politiques, France

Adele L. Jinadu, Nigeria

Max Kaase, WZB, Germany

Ikuo Kabashima, University of Tokyo, Japan

Dalchoong Kim, Yonse University, Korea **Guy Lachapelle,** Université Concordia, Canada

William Lafferty, ProSus, Norway Jean Laponce, University of British Columbia

Jean Leca, Fondation Nationales des Sciences Politiques, France

Chung-in Moon, Yonsei University, Korea Krzysztof Palecki, Jagiellonian University, Poland